D308

September 6, 2022

Jennifer Smith Richards
Chicago Tribune

VIA EMAIL - jrichards@chicagotribune.com

Re: FOIA 22-44 Request received 8/8/2022

Subject:

Records sufficient to show the number of incidents of student referrals to law enforcement,
disaggregated by disability status (students with disabilities/IEPs/504s, students without
disabilities/IEPs/504s), for each of the 2018-2019, 2019-2020, 2020-2021, and 2021-2022
school years.

Records sufficient to show the number of incidents of student arrests by law enforcement,
disaggregated by disability status (students with disabilities/IEPs/504s, students without
disabilities/IEPs/504s), for each of the 2018-2019, 2019-2020, 2020-2021, and 2021-2022
school years.

Records sufficient to show the number of incidents in which a student was cited or ticketed
by law enforcement for an ordinance violation, disaggregated by disability status (students
with disabilities/IEPs/504s, students without disabilities/IEPs/504s) for each of the 2018-
2019, 2019-2020, 2020-2021, and 2021-2022 school years.

Dear Ms. Richards:

This letter will serve as Oswego Community Unit School District 308’s response to your
8/8/2022 request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.), in which you
asked for the above referenced information. Attached please find the information you
requested.

To promote district transparency and assist others who may have a similar question, go to
www.sd308.org and select Our District > Freedom of Information Act Request > FOIA
Request Responses>FOIA Requests Responses -2022 for information on previous
requests.

Please let me know if you have additional questions. Thank you.

Dot Petslee
John Petzke

Assistant Superintendent of Operations/
Freedom of Information Officer

DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER o 4175 ROUTE 71 » OSWEGO, IL 60543 * P. (630) 636-3080  F. (630) 636-3688 « WWW.SD308.0RG



Student Id - Offendes | Grade

Name Last-First-Middie - Offender

Incident Date |  Incident Code |
Fighting without Weapon

" 01/10/2019 D15A
01/10/2019 |D15A
11/09/2018 D15A
11/09/2018 D15A
11/09/2018 D15A
10/10/2018 D20
10/10/2018 1020
10/10/2018 D20
10/11/2018 D10A
10/11/2018 'D10A
02/14/2019 D23
02/14/2019 'D23
10/09/2018 D1SA
10/09/2018 D15A
10/09/2018 D15A
10/09/2018 D10A
10/09/2018 D10A
10/05/2018 D10A
09/14/2018 D1SA
09/14/2018 D15A
09/14/2018 D15A
01/10/2019 D15A
01/10/2019 D15A
01/10/2019 D15A
01/10/2019 D1SA
11/27/2018 020
08/30/2018 D15
08/30/2018 D15
"08/30/2018 D15
08/31/2018 D21
10/01/2018 D10A
10/01/2018 D10A
10/01/2018 D10A
09/14/2018 D18
09/14/2018 D18
09/14/2018 D18
03/01/2019 D22
03/01/2019 D22
03/13/2019 D10
03/13/2019 D10
10/31/2018 D15A
10/31/2018 D15SA

Inckient Name
Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Possession/use/or transfer of a weapon or look-a-like
Possession/use/or transfer of a weapon or look-a-like
Possession/use/or transfer of 3 weapon or look-a-like
Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)

Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)

Sale/Distribution of drugs, prescription drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Sale/Distribution of drugs, prescription drugs, drug paraphematia and/or alcohot
Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)

Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)

Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Possession/use/or transfer of a weapon or look-a-ike
Physical Endangerment/Bodily Harm

Physical Endangerment/Bodily Harm

Physical Endangerment/Bodily Harm

Possession/use/or transfer of Tobacco Products/Lighting Materials
Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)

Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)

Thi Behavior (No Weapon)

Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphernalia and/or alcohol
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or aicohol
Threatening Behawvior (Verbal & Physical)

Threatening Behawvior (Verbal & Physical)

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

ith an emergency device, faisely setting off an alam or ctherwise starting a panic
Tampering with an emergency device, falsely setting off an alarm or otherwise starting a panic
Tampering with an emengency device, falsely setting off an alarm or otherwise starting a panic

i

SsP

; I Acﬂm&'!@eﬁ-Oﬂender 73 mm-m‘

AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR

35533

AR
AR
AR
AR

Police Involvement
In-School Intervention
Out-of-Schodl Suspension
Police Involvement
Out-of-Schodl Suspension
Parent Conference
School Related Arrest
Bus Suspension
Out-of-School Suspension
In-School Intervention
Out-of-Schocl Suspenson
In-School Intervention
Out-of-School Suspension
Social Suspension
Conference with Student
Qut-of-Schodt Suspension
Parent Conference
In-School Intervention
Out-of-Schod Suspension
Soclal Suspension
Out-of-Schodd Suspension
Police Invalvement
Out-of-Schodl Suspension
Police Involvement
Out-of-Sched Suspension
Out-of-Schodl Suspension
Other

Police Involvement
In-Schedl Intervention
Out-of-Schodl Suspension
Other

Police Involvement
In-Schodl Intervention
Out-of-Schod Suspension
Police Involvement
Out-of-Schod Suspension
Police Involvement
QOut-of-Schod Suspension
Police Involvement
Confarence with Student
In-Schodl Intervention

Action Name - Offender
Out-of-School Suspension

=



10/31/2018 D15A
10/31/2018 D1SA
04/24/2019 D27

04/24/2019 D27

10/09/2018 D10A
10/09/2018 D10A
10/09/2018 D10A
10/09/2018 D10A
01/23/2019 D1SA
01/23/2019 D15A
01/23/2019 D1SA
10/30/2018 D12

10/30/2018 D12

10/30/2018 D12

10/31/2018 D15A
10/31/2018 D15A
10/31/2018 D15A

Sep 1, 2022

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Electronic Threat

Electronic Threat

Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)

Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)

Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)

Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Acts that Jeopardize a Safe & Orderly Environment
Acts that Jeopardize a Safe & Orderly Environment
Acts that Jeopardize a Safe & Orderly Environment
Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

%%

AR
AR

%33

AR
AR
AR
AR
AR
AR

Out-of-School Suspension
Poiice Involvement
Out-of-School Suspension
Police Involvement
Conference with Student
In-School Intervention
Out-of-School Suspension
Parent Conference
In-School Intervention
Out-of-School Suspension
Police Involvement
In-School Intervention
Out-of-School Suspension
Police Involvement
In-School Intervention
Out-of-School Suspension
Palice Involvernent

5:25:09 PM
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Student Id - Offender | Grade |

12
11
09

07
10

1
10
1
05
12
10
10
1

05
11
i1

09
10
10
1
12

11
10
07
09
10
11
0%
11
09
10
10
11
11

/5

Name Last-First-Middle - Offender |

| 01/10/2019 D15A
10/30/2018 D15A
03/14/2019 D22
05/15/2019 D23
04/17/2019 D11
03/11/2019 D22
03/21/2019 D22
11/09/2018 D15A
12/03/2018 D15A
01/24/2019 D23
11/29/2018 D20
12/19/2018 D30
04/05/2019 D22
10/19/2018 D15A
01/14/2019 D15A
03/14/2019 D10
10/19/2018 D15A
09/06/2018 D13A
11/01/2018 D15A
01/14/2019 DO1
03/01/2019 D22
04/08/2019 D22
01/10/2019 D15A
12/19/2018 D30
01/10/2019 D15A
01/24/2019 D15A
02/20/2019 D15A
05/02/2019 D22
09/13/2018 D20
10/13/2018 D22
01/24/2019 D15A
09/17/2018 D15A
10/30/2018 D15A
08/30/2018 D15
10/13/2018 D22
04/16/2019 D22
11/02/2018 D15A
10/01/2018 D10A

| Inddent Date | Incident Code |

School Year Discipline Report by Student

W/ 4
A
//UWZ/W

Incident Name
Fighting without Weapon
Fighting without Weapon

Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphernalia and/or alcohol
Sale/Distribution of drugs, prescription drugs, drug paraphemnalia and/or alcohol
Verbal/Written Abuse of School Personnel/Students
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphernalia and/or alcohol
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Sale/Distribution of drugs, prescription drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Possession/use/or transfer of a weapon or look-a-like

Sexual Activity

Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Threatening Behavior (Verbal & Physical)

Fighting without Weapon

Abuse of District 308 Computer Network

Fighting without Weapon

Disruptive Conduct

Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Fighting without Weapon

Sexual Activity

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Possession/use/or transfer of a weapon or look-a-like
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphernalia and/or alcohol
Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Fighting without Weapon

Physical Endangerment/Bodily Harm

Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphernalia and/or alcohol
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Fighting without Weapon

Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)

Action Name - Offender
Police Involvement |
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Invelvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement



Sep 1, 2022

11

10
09
09
09
01
0s
09

09
09
10
10
10
09
11
09

10

11
10
12
11
11
07
10
10
09
10

09/14/2018 D18
03/08/2019 DO1
03/13/2019 D15A
04/10/2019 D09
12/13/2018 D15A
05/15/2019 D23
05/15/2019 D10
02/21/2019 D22
03/01/2019 D22
03/13/2019 D10
09/17/2018 D15A
11/09/2018 DO1
10/31/2018 D15A
05/14/2019 D22
02/20/2019 D15A
05/22/2019 D22
09/26/2018 D22
04/24/2019 D27
12/13/2018 D15A
10/04/2018 D22
01/23/2019 D15A
03/11/2019 D22
02/20/2019 D22
01/24/2019 D15A
03/13/2019 D15A
02/21/2019 D20
03/14/2019 D22
01/24/2019 D15A
05/21/2019 D10A
08/21/2018 D22
10/30/2018 D12
01/14/2019 DO1
10/31/2018 D15A

Tampering with an emergency device, falsely setting off an alarm or otherwise starting a pai Police Involvement

Disruptive Conduct
Fighting without Weapon
Insubordination/Disrespect
Fighting without Weapon

Sale/Distribution of drugs, prescription drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol

Threatening Behavior (Verbal & Physical)
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Threatening Behavior (Verbal & Physical)
Fighting without Weapon
Disruptive Conduct
Fighting without Weapon
Possesslon or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Fighting without Weapon
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Electronic Threat
Fighting without Weapon
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalla and/or alcohol
Fighting without Weapon
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Fighting without Weapon
Fighting without Weapon
Possession/use/or transfer of a weapon or look-a-like
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Fighting without Weapon
Threatening Behavior (No Weapon)
Possession or use of drugs, drug paraphemalia and/or alcohol
Acts that Jeopardize a Safe & Orderly Environment
Disruptive Conduct
Fighting without Weapon

= e

Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement
Police Involvement



Date Printed: CENTRAL OFFICE
nNRina l';'l
15:22 Profile Data Report

Following options and Selections were used for this report :

Discipline

Run On : 9/1/2022 3:22:20 PM

Report Type : Action Code Total

Sort : Descending By Action Code

Selected records must have 1-9999 record (s) of Action Code Total

Action Code : 22 ,

T
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Date Printed:

Aanina l?ﬂ

Jof =k

15:22 Zep= /9

Action W/&Uf - 3/
23 Law Enforcement - Arrest
Name ID

CENTRAL OFFICE
Profile Data Report

*x% _Qeceurrences hx*

Total

Gr G Counselor
09
10
09
10
11
10
09
10
10
10
09
11
10
09
11
11
10
11
10
10
12
09
12
11
10
11
09
11
11
12
11
10
09
12
10
09
10
10
12
10
09
12
11
12

*** Students

Total 1+Days

0%

0SCO-1920
Page 5

* %k %

Today
0%

Enroll

08/14/19
11/01/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
11/22/19
10/07/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
09/23/19
01/16/20
11/01/19
01/06/20
10/22/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
05/21/20
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
01/16/20
08/14/19

Wthdrn

11/19/19

10/25/19



Date Printed: CENTRAL OFFICE 0SCO0-1920

AnInA I"i'\

15:22 Profile Data Report Page 6

*x* Qccurrences. *** *%* Students K*¥x

1 Total l+Days Today
67 29% 62 0% 0%
1G-TE2 /f

Name ID Enroll Wthdrn
08/14/19
08/14/19
11/01/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
01/08/20
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
10/07/19
08/14/19 09/27/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
01/21/20
01/21/20
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19 01/06/20
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
08/14/19
09/23/19
10/21/19 02/26/20
08/14/19
05/21/20
08/14/19

Tota

Law Enforcement - Referral







Date Printed: ; CENTRAL OFFICE
15:21 Profile Data Report

’

Follewing options and Selections were used for this report :

Discipline

Run On : 9/1/2022 3:21:11 PM

Report Type : Action Code Total

Sort : Descending By Action Code

Selected records must have 1-9999 record (s) of Action Code Total
Action Codew: sl ur-e:23

P &

A
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= FoAaf

0SCO0-2021
Page 1



Date Printed: A=/ CENTRAL OFFICE
15:21 Profile Data Report
Zé7ék _.7/ **k* - OEEUErrences  kk*
Action Total
22 Law Enforcement - Referral 2 67%
OM”;&( Gr G Counéei%r‘f

M
05 M

0SCO0-2021
Page 3

* %k % * % %

Students

Total l+Days
2 0%

Today

0%

Enroll Wthdrn
11/16/20
08/24/20

Advisory



Date Printed: CENTRAL OFFICE
ARInA N

15:09 . Profile Data Report

Following options and Selections were used for this report :

Discipline

Run On : 9/1/2022 3:02:44 PM

Report Type : Action Code Total

Sort : Descending By Action Code

Selected records must have 1-9999 record (s) of Action Code Total

Aetion Code 12207 23

ol 3

/% -

w/ﬁg’, 7/ Ho
%Uf = y/ ll//dof = ol

Lo Ste/ N

0SCO0-2122
Page 1



Efg‘ﬁ‘r‘i‘nted: \5_05/ — & CENTRAL OFFICE 0SC0-2122
Profile Data Report Page 4

15:09 . IR
ZFPP=/
o
*xk S cUrTeNces Mk, * ***  Students ***

ZU/OUT’% Total Total 1l+Days Today

Action
23 Law Znforcement - Arrest 3 2% 3 0% 0%
Name ID Gr ; Advisorv Wthdrn

=@

09
11 M
10

Counselor Enroll
08/18/21
01/10/22
02/23/22

=



e/
Date Printed: ‘Mﬂy’ / CENTRAL OFFICE 0S8C0-2122

ARINA /D

15:09 - jZ’/:/] Profile Data Report Page 5

LR Oc’urrences Exx *** Students K**xx*

Action Cf?ééyéiﬂl':: -8{11 Total liDays Today

66 48% 64 0% 0%
)7 T2 )W

G Counselor Advisory Enroll Wthdrn

M 08/18/21

F . 08/18/21 04/13/22

F . 08/18/21

F

M

22 Law Enforcement - Referral

Name ID

08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21 07/15/22
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
11715721
08/18/21
08/31/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/31/21 07/15/22
08/18/21
08/18/21 12/13/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
01/10/22
09/28/21
08/18/21 01/10/22
08/18/21 07/15/22
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
04/04/22
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21 07/15/22
08/18/21
08/18/21 07/15/22
08/18/21 07/15/22
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21 07/15/22
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21 07/15/22
08/18/21 07/15/22
08/18/21 07/15/22
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
08/18/21
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Date Printed: CENTRAL OFFICE 0SC0-2122

NANInA Inn

15:09 ‘ Profile Data Report Page 6
Name ID ~rp Gr G Counselor Advisory Enroll Wthdrn
10 M 08/18/21
09 M 08/18/21
10 F 08/18/21 07/15/22
08 M 02/28/22
10 M 08/18/21 11/22/21
11 M 08/18/21
09 F 11/08/21
08 F 08/18/21
11 M 08/18/21
09 M 08/18/21
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